

Program #40036 - Community Health Council and Civic Governance

7/24/2020

Department: Health Department Program Contact: Linda Niksich

Program Offer Type: Support Program Offer Stage: As Adopted

Related Programs:

Program Characteristics:

Executive Summary

The Community Health Council (CHC) is the federally mandated consumer-majority governing board that oversees the County's Health Centers (also known as a public entity Federally Qualified Health Center-FQHC). The CHC's members' community involvement allows Multnomah County to meet HRSA's 19 mandatory program requirements, including oversight of quality assurance, health center policies, patient satisfaction, health center executive director (ICS Director) accountability for the FQHC's compliance and operations.

Program Summary

The Community Health Council must have a minimum of 51% MCHD health center consumer membership to meet federally mandated program requirements for FQHCs. The Community Health Council works closely with the community health centers executive director (ICS Director) and the Board of County Commissioners to provide guidance and direction on programs and policies affecting patients of Multnomah County's Community Health Center (FQHC services).

The CHC has a critical role in assuring access to health care for our most vulnerable residents; it serves as the co-applicant board required by HRSA's Bureau of Primary Health Care to provide oversight of policies and programs within the scope of the Primary Care Grant. At minimum, 51% of Council Members are county persons who use the Health Department's FQHC clinical services. The Council is currently comprised of 12 members and is a fair representation of the communities served by Health Department's Health Center services.

Performance Measures								
Measure Type	Primary Measure	FY19 Actual	FY20 Budgeted	FY20 Estimate	FY21 Offer			
Output	Meet monthly, as required by Bureau of Primary Care, FQHC requirements to perform board responsibilities	12	12	12	12			
Outcome	Percentage of consumers involved	71%	51%	84%	51%			

Performance Measures Descriptions

- 1) Minimum monthly board meetings as required by BPHC/HRSA to meet board governing responsibilities.
- 2) Consumer majority of 51% or more.

Legal / Contractual Obligation

The Community Health Council is federally mandated by the Bureau of Primary Health Care.

Revenue/Expense Detail

	Adopted General Fund	Adopted Other Funds	Adopted General Fund	Adopted Other Funds
Program Expenses	2020	2020	2021	2021
Personnel	\$136,224	\$0	\$128,429	\$0
Contractual Services	\$104,670	\$0	\$104,670	\$0
Materials & Supplies	\$5,450	\$0	\$9,450	\$0
Internal Services	\$17,104	\$0	\$17,390	\$0
Total GF/non-GF	\$263,448	\$0	\$259,939	\$0
Program Total:	\$263,448		\$259,939	
Program FTE	1.20	0.00	1.00	0.00

Program Revenues						
Total Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		

Explanation of Revenues

Significant Program Changes

Last Year this program was: FY 2020: 40036-20 Community Health Council and Civic Governance